CH \$465.00 85835

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM622776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security in Interest in Trademarks		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
City National Bank of Florida		01/27/2021	National Banking Association: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kipu Systems LLC			
Street Address:	55 Alhambra Plz., Fl. 6			
City:	Coral Gables			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	33134			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	85835534	KIPU			
Serial Number:	86677404	KIPU LABSCAN			
Serial Number:	87044446	ОТО			
Serial Number:	87044947	KIPUPEDIA			
Serial Number:	87363815	GOLDEN THREAD			
Serial Number:	87357684	100% CERTIFIED GOLD CERTIFIED BILLER KIP			
Serial Number:	87415309	RECOVERYBOUND			
Serial Number:	87216859	LEERCM			
Serial Number:	85190778	PINGMD			
Serial Number:	87415339	INRECOVERY			
Serial Number:	77911132	MOFFICE			
Serial Number:	77911093	MVISIT			
Serial Number:	77842294	DAUPHIN			
Serial Number:	77911148	MCONSULT			
Serial Number:	85137239	HEALTH ALBUM			
Serial Number:	77911081				
Serial Number:	86784735	TREATMENTEMR			
Serial Number:	77840475	CHOPRAJ			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007171 FRAME: 0782

900593582

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128192511

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Kate Andes

Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1182293-0023-CM65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Andes
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of January 27, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by City National Bank of Florida, as lender (the "<u>Lender</u>"), in favor of Kipu Systems LLC, a Florida limited liability company and its applicable successors and assigns (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement between the Grantor and Lender, dated as of November 30, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor granted to the Lender to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor to the Lender under that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2017, between the Grantor and Lender (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>") a security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 5, 2017, at Reel/Frame number 6225/0437, against the Trademarks on Schedule 1 to the Trademark Security Agreement, which is attached as Annex A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement, and release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Loan Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral.

The Lender hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title, and interest the Lender may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired.

The Lender hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Grantor has completely and timely satisfied its obligations in full, and hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement. The Lender hereby confirms the Grantor shall have no further obligations of any kind under the Trademark Security Agreement.

AMERICAS (0099458)

The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or her or his delegate to record this Release against the Trademark Collateral. The Lender hereby represents and warrants that it has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Release.

3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Release by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

[signature page follows]

AMERICAS (0099458)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CITY NATIONAL BANK OF FLORIDA

as Lender

Bv:

Name: Malini Mangan

Title: Senior Vice President

(Signature page to Trademark Release)

Annex A

Schedule 1 to the Trademark Security Agreement

(Please see attached.)

AMERICAS 100994581

SCHEDULE 1 10 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mark	Туре	Serial Number	Registration Number	Date of Filing	Date of Registration
Kipu	Trademark	85835534	4442687	January 29, 2013	December 3, 2013
Kipu LabScan	Trademark	86677404	4895375	June 29, 2015	February 2, 2016
ото	Service Mark	87044446	5127508	May 20, 2016	January 24, 2017
KIPUpedia	Service Mark	87044947	5162897	May 20, 2016	March 14, 2017
Golden Thread	Service Mark	87363815	Pending	March 8, 2017	Pending
CERTIFIED	Service Mark	87357684	5315583	March 3, 2017	October 24, 2017
100% CERTIFIED GOLD CERTIFIED BILLER KIPU				**************************************	
RECOVERYBOUND	Service Mark	87415309	Pending	April 18, 2017	Pending
LeeRCM	Service Mark	87216859	5217594	October 26, 2016	June 6, 2017
pingMD	Service Mark	85190778	4040919	December 4, 2010	October 18, 2011
INRECOVERY	Trademark Service Mark	87415339	Pending	April 18, 2017	Pending
MOFFICE	Service Mark	77911132	3901890	January 13, 2010	January 4, 2011
MVISIT	Service Mark	77911093	3901889	January 13. 2010	January 4, 2011

DAUPHIN	Service Mark	77842294	3901682	October 6, 2009	January 4, 2011
MCONSULT	Service Mark	77911148	3901891	January 13, 2010	January 4, 2011
HEALTH ALBUM	Service Mark	85137239	4003902	September 24, 2010	July 26, 2011
>	Service Mark	77911081	3901888	January 13, 2010	January 4, 2011
TreatmentEMR	Trademark	86784735	Abandoned	October 12, 2015	Abandoned
CHOPRAJ	Service Mark	77840475	3881276	October 2, 2009	November 23, 2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 007171 FRAME: 0789

RECORDED: 01/27/2021